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DMITRI IGLITZIN
iglitzin@workerlaw.com

Original via U.S. First Class Mail
and via email to pdc@pdc.wa.gov

September 20, 2016

Tony Perkins
PDC Compliance & Enforcement
711 Capitol Way #206
PO BOX 40908 
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

Re: Supplement to Notice of Violations of RCW 42.17A 
PDC Case No. 8336
SCBIL File No. 6544-001

Dear Mr. Perkins:

The purpose of this letter is to supplement the 45-day letter dated August 30, 2016 on
behalf of the Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors.  In that letter, we brought to light 
the fact that Evergreen Freedom Foundation, d/b/a Freedom Foundation (“the Foundation”), 
appears to have violated—and appears to be continuing to violate—several provisions of RCW 
42.17A.  An additional example of such violations has come to our attention and we wanted to 
be sure to bring it to your attention. 

The Foundation has continued in its failure to comply with the reporting requirements 
called for under RCW 42.17A.255 and WAC 390-16-063(1) that apply to entities that are not
political committees when they make independent expenditures in support of or in 
opposition to any candidate or ballot proposition—specifically, but not limited to, the 
requirement that it file C-6 reports in relation to the in-kind support expended by it of a value of 
$100 or more in opposition to a ballot initiative. The Foundation has engaged in independent 
expenditures in opposition to I-1501, a statewide ballot initiative, through its substantial and 
continuing in-kind contribution of its staff time.  The Foundation has not filed any C-6 reports to 
document those expenditures, in violation of Washington State law. 

As we previously stated in our 45-day letter, Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s Director 
of Labor Policy, appears in that capacity as one of the individuals writing the “no” statement in 
the Statewide Voters’ Guide. It has recently come to our attention that the Foundation’s 
endeavors in this respect, via Mr. Nelsen, have continued.  Notably, Mr. Nelsen has appeared in 
the Video Voter Guide1 against I-1501, not only making statements against the initiative but 
outlining his employer’s opposition to what it deems are the underlying issues that led to the 
initiative’s creation. The full text of his statements in the video is attached for your convenience. 

1 Available at http://www.tvw.org/video-voters-guide, Ballot Initiatives and Referendums, No on Initiative 1501.
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These expenditures—including Mr. Nelsen’s paid time undoubtedly spent in drafting and 
working in opposition to I-1501 on behalf of his employer, the Foundation—which clearly have 
a value of $100 or more, should have been reported to the PDC on a C-6 as independent 
expenditures, as they were not “contributions to a registered political committee,” and were not 
made in coordination with such a committee.  But there have been no C-6 reports filed to 
document the Foundation’s expenditures in opposition to I-1501 to date.  

If you have any questions, or if there is anything we can do to assist you in complying 
with our request, please do not hesitate to contact us.  We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Dmitri Iglitzin
Laura Ewan

Enclosure
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Transcription of video at http://www.tvw.org/video-voters-guide/ Ballot Initiatives and 
Referendums  No on Initiative 1501 

Transcribed on 9/14/2016 

MAXFORD NELSEN: No one opposes protecting seniors and the vulnerable from identity theft, but that’s 
not what Initiative 1501 is really about.  The truth is, 1501 is actually a backdoor attempt by a powerful 
special interest group, the Service Employees International Union, or SEIU, to rewrite Washington’s 
Public Records Act for its own benefit.  The campaign to pass 1501 is run by SEIU staff and the union has 
contributed every penny of the $1.2 million raised by the campaign.  SEIU executives aren’t spending 
that much money out of the goodness of their hearts.  They have a hidden agenda.  For years, state-paid 
in-home caregivers were legally required to pay union dues to SEIU, whether they wanted to or not, but 
in 2014, the Supreme Court struck down the law and established that caregivers could finally make their 
own choices about union membership.  Instead of complying with the court’s ruling, SEIU did its best to 
make sure that caregivers never learned of their rights.  When the organization I work for asked the 
state for the list of caregivers in order to send out informational material about their right to stop 
financially supporting SEIU, the union sued to block its release.  For two years, the courts have 
repeatedly ruled that the list should be disclosed, but the union keeps filing frivolous appeals.  SEIU also 
tried to get the state Legislature to simply rewrite the Public Records Act in the union’s favor, but the 
Legislature didn’t buy it.  Now, SEIU has resorted to bankrolling a harmless-sounding initiative to change 
the public records laws before caregivers learn they can tell the state to stop taking SEIU dues out of 
their paychecks.  1501 contains just enough lip service about the importance of protecting seniors and 
the vulnerable to get an innocent-sounding description in the voters’ guide.  Don’t fall for it.  1501 won’t 
help seniors.  Identity theft is already illegal.  The core of the initiative changes the state Public Records 
Act to prevent anyone but SEIU from communicating with in-home caregivers.  Under 1501, SEIU, a 
private organization, would be able to receive detailed personal information about in-home caregivers 
from the state each month, down to their Social Security numbers, but no other organization would be 
able to receive even basic contact information.  1501 would even deprive caregivers scattered in homes 
across the state of their only means of communicating with each other about issues of common 
concern.  This isn’t about privacy.  This is about SEIU controlling the information caregivers receive.  
Passing 1501 and allowing groups like SEIU to block the state from releasing records when it suits their 
agenda sets a terrible precedent that undermines the public’s access to government records.  
Washington’s Public Records Act is one of the best in the nation.  It shouldn’t be manipulated to enrich a 
wealthy special interest group and keep in-hone caregivers in the dark about their rights.  Please vote no 
on Initiative 1501.   
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DMITRI IGLITZIN 
iglitzin@workerlaw.com 
 

Original via U.S. First Class Mail 
and via email to pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

 
September 27, 2016 

 
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement 
711 Capitol Way #206 
PO BOX 40908  
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
 
 Re: Second Supplement to Notice of Violations of RCW 42.17A  
  PDC Case No. 8336 
  SCBIL File No. 6544-001 
 
Dear Mr. Perkins: 
 
 The purpose of this letter is to provide additional information to supplement the 45-day 
letter dated August 29, 2016 on behalf of the Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors.  
As you know, in that letter, we brought to light the fact that Evergreen Freedom Foundation, 
d/b/a Freedom Foundation (“the Foundation”), appears to have violated— and appears to be 
continuing to violate— several provisions of RCW 42.17A.  We also submitted a supplemental 
letter to you on September 20, highlighting an additional example of such violations.  Today, we 
wish to provide you with yet additional information that we believe to be important to your 
investigation of these claims.  
 

As you know, our initial letter alleged that the Foundation failed to file C-6 reports in 
relation to the in-kind support expended by it of a value of $100 or more in opposition to a ballot 
initiative.  The Foundation has engaged in independent expenditures in opposition to I-1501, a 
statewide ballot initiative, through its substantial and continuing in-kind contribution of its staff 
time.   

 
The Foundation has now filed one C-6 report.  For several reasons, this does not remedy 

the alleged failures to comply with Washington state law.  
 
First and foremost, the C-6 (filed September 20, 2016, and attached for your 

convenience) does not comply with the requirement to report independent expenditures of $100 
or more in the aggregate within five (5) days of making the expenditure, as required by RCW 
42.17A.255.   To the contrary, this C-6 provides proof positive of a violation by the Foundation 
of the Public Disclosure Act, i.e., that it failed to timely file a C-6 as required by the Act. 

 
Second, there is no indication that this filing remedies the failure to report the substantial 

time spent by Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s Director of Labor Policy, for his paid time spent 
writing the “no” statement in the Statewide Voters’ Guide and his other endeavors in opposition 
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Tony Perkins 
September 27, 2016 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 

to I-1501 on behalf of his employer, the Foundation— which clearly have a value of $100 or 
more, as we have outlined in our previous correspondence. 

 
Finally, this “website build” reported in the C6 further supports our contention that the 

Foundation should have registered its “1501 Truth committee” with the PDC.  Under RCW 
42.17A.005, a “political committee” means any person “having the expectation of receiving 
contributions or making expenditures in support of, or opposition to, any candidate or any 
ballot proposition.”  Any such individual or group must file a “statement of organization” with 
the PDC, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.205.  In addition, any such committee must fulfill the filing 
and reporting requirements of RCW 42.17A.225. 

 
As we previously outlined, the Foundation has broadcasted its clear and undeniable 

opposition to I-1501, and took actions in preparation for (and made expenditures in furtherance 
of) their stance in opposition to this ballot proposition— including setting up the “committee” 
composed entirely of Foundation representatives to oppose I-1501.  In our 45-day letter, we 
noted that this “committee” had reserved a web domain (“1501truth.com”) and set up an email 
address (in obvious preparation for its continued, and perhaps intensified, opposition to I-1501), 
which are expenditures.  

 
“1501truth.com,” the website identified as the internet presence for this “committee” 

opposing I-1501, is now up and running and informing site visitors that they should vote against 
the initiative.  A print-out of the entire webpage as it exists today is also attached for your 
reference. This Foundation-run committee has not filed a C-1pc and it has not reported any of its 
expenditures to the PDC.  The “website build” reported by the Foundation most likely does not 
take into account the expenditures related to reserving the domain name, the additional proxy 
protections to hide the identification of the website registrant, and other expenses related to 
reserving the website for its current use— expenses that have not been reported to the PDC. 

 
If you have any questions, or if there is anything we can do to assist you in complying 

with our request, please do not hesitate to contact us.  We look forward to hearing from you. 
 
    Sincerely, 
 
 
 
    Dmitri Iglitzin 
    Laura Ewan 

 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Beth Lindsay 
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Tony Perkins

From: Greg Overstreet <GOverstreet@myfreedomfoundation.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2016 5:56 PM
To: Tony Perkins
Cc: Maxford Nelsen; PDC
Subject: 45-day letter against Freedom Foundation
Attachments: RE: PDC - Reporting question

Mr. Perkins, 
 
In your email below, you inform the Foundation that the PDC will investigate the allegations made by 
SEIU 775. 
 
I wanted to make sure you were aware of what your staff told the Foundation last week; I think it 
might obviate the need for an investigation. 
 
There is no campaign committee, PAC, or any other entity opposing I-1501, at least as far as the 
Foundation knows.  For reasons not important here, the Freedom Foundation is the organization 
most naturally suited to articulate the opposing view to the initiative. Accordingly, the Foundation 
drafted the “against” portion of the Voters’ Guide. In addition, media outlets have been turning to the 
Foundation for commentary on I-1501.  
 
However, the Freedom Foundation is not a political committee (as your staff has noted; more on that 
later), nor does the Foundation have an affiliated political action committee.   
 
After consulting outside counsel, the Foundation determined that the most appropriate way to report 
the value of its limited staff time/expenses opposing I-1501 was likely on the monthly L2 forms filed by 
Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s director of labor policy and one of the Foundation’s registered 
lobbyists. That is, the Foundation took the initiative (no pun intended) to see if it needed to report 
anything. 
 
On Tuesday, September 13, Nelsen phoned PDC filer assistance specialist Jennifer Hansen to 
explain the nature of the Freedom Foundation’s activity on I-1501 and confirm that the L2 would be 
the appropriate means of reporting it. Ms. Hansen requested that Nelsen email her an outline of his 
question so that she could review it and respond. Mr. Nelsen sent her an email recapping their 
conversation and questions later that day. Stated another way, the Foundation described to the PDC 
exactly what it was doing.  
 
Having not yet heard from the PDC, Mr. Nelsen submitted his August L2 on September 14 (one day 
ahead of the deadline). In it, he reported the value of the Foundation’s staff time/expenses in 
opposition to I-1501, which totaled $2,983.38.  
 
On Thursday, September 15—two days after the Foundation voluntarily initiated contact with PDC 
staff seeking guidance on how best to report its activity—the Foundation received notice of Mr. 
Iglitzin’s 45-day-letter from the Attorney General’s office. It bears mentioning again that the 
Foundation reported the $2,983.38 two days before learning of SEIU’s complaint.  
 
That same day (Thursday, September 15), Ms. Hansen responded to Mr. Nelsen via email (copy 
attached) noting that the Foundation was “not engaging in activity that would make [it] a political 
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committee.” She advised the Foundation to treat its activity related to I-1501 as independent 
expenditures and report it to the PDC via C6 filings.  
 
On Friday, September 16, Mr. Nelsen created an account to begin filing C6 forms as directed by PDC 
staff. However, technical issues with the PDC website prevented him from filing the C6 form that day. 
He called and left a voicemail for Ms. Hansen on Friday afternoon and again on the morning of 
Monday September 19, followed by an email later that afternoon. Ms. Hansen returned his call shortly 
before the close of business on Monday and they were able to resolve the technical difficulties. Mr. 
Nelsen filed the C6 report and amended his August L2 report on the morning of Tuesday, September 
20.  
 
In sum, PDC staff told the Foundation what to do and the Foundation did it – before knowing that a 
complaint had been filed. Presumably this bears on whether you decide to proceed with an 
investigation.  
 
Please contact me with any questions. 
 
Greg 
 

__________________________________________ 
Greg Overstreet 
Managing Attorney 
Freedom Foundation 
goverstreet@myfreedomfoundation.com 
360-956-3482 Main 
360-791-1695 Cell 
PO Box 552 
Olympia, WA 98507 
 

 
_______________________   
 
From: PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> 
Reply‐To: PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> 
Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2016 at 11:32 AM 
To: James Abernathy <jabernathy@myfreedomfoundation.com> 
Cc: Kirsten Nelsen <KNelsen@myfreedomfoundation.com>, David Dewhirst <DDewhirst@myfreedomfoundation.com>
Subject: Re: PDC ‐ Alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.205, .255 by Freedom Foundation ‐ Citizen Action Notice 
  
Dear Mr. Abernathy and Mr. Dewhirst, 
  
On August 30, 2016, the Washington Attorney General's office received a Citizen Action Notice under RCW 42.17A.765(4) from 
Dmitri Iglitzin and Laura Ewan, alleging violations of RCW 42.17A by the Freedom Foundation.  The Citizen Action Notice was 
forwarded to PDC staff on September 13, 2015, the same day that a copy was provided to the Freedom Foundation. 
  
Attached to this email is a letter notifying you that PDC staff will investigate the allegations, and requesting a response.  Note that 
under RCW 42.17A.765(4), the complainants may file a 10-day notice of their intent to sue on October 14, 2016, and may attempt to 
act in the name of the state as early as October 24, 2016, if the Attorney General and prosecuting attorney have not 
acted.  Accordingly, as discussed in the attached letter, a complete response to the allegations on or before October 4, 2016 would be 
appreciated.  Please attach your response and any supporting documentation to a reply to this email. 
  
Copies of the complaint and exhibits are attached to this email.  Please let me know if you require printed copies of the complaint and 
attachments. 
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Thank you for your prompt attention to this.  Let me know if you have questions. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Tony Perkins 
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October 6, 2016 

 

 

Dear Mr. Perkins: 

 

I am writing to respond to allegations that the Freedom Foundation’s opposition to Initiative 

1501 has violated state campaign finance laws. The allegations were made by Dimitri Iglitzin 

and Laura Ewan in their August 20, 2016 45-day letter and supplemental letters dated September 

20 and 27 (PDC case No. 8336).  

 

In short, the Foundation has taken steps to fully comply with all applicable campaign finance 

laws and reporting requirements. The allegations against the Freedom Foundation are 

exaggerated and without merit. In several instances, adoption of Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan’s 

reasoning would dramatically expand campaign finance reporting requirements and regulate, 

without statutory backing, a host of regularly occurring political speech. 

 

Allegation No. 1: The Freedom Foundation has failed to report in-kind independent 

expenditures against I-1501 

 

In their August 29 letter, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan allege: 

 

“The Foundation has engaged in independent expenditures in opposition to I-1501, a 

statewide ballot initiative, through its substantial and continuing in-kind contribution of 

its staff time. The Foundation has not filed any C-6 reports to document those 

expenditures, in violation of Washington State law.” 

 

As support, they make the following contentions:  

 

1. In their August 29 letter, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan state that the Freedom Foundation’s 

Director of Labor Policy, Maxford Nelsen, “appears in that capacity as one of the 

individuals writing the ‘no’ statement in the Statewide Voters’ Guide, along with several 

other Foundation-affiliated individuals.” Later in the letter, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan 

allege that the committee that drafted the con statement on I-1501 for the voter’s 

pamphlet was “composed entirely of Foundation representatives,” an allegation repeated 

in their September 27 letter.  

 

While it is true that Mr. Nelsen is listed as one of the authors of the voter’s pamphlet con 

statement on I-1501, he is the only “Foundation representative” on the committee. The 

other members of the committee include: Mary Jane Aurdal-Olson and Brad Boardman, 

both state-paid and SEIU 775-represented individual provider home care aides; Deborah 

Thurber and Tim Benn, both state-paid and SEIU-925 represented family child care 

providers; and Toby Nixon, President of the Washington Coalition for Open 
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Government. While Ms. Aurdal-Olson, Mr. Boardman and Mr. Benn have all associated 

with the Foundation by appearing in Foundation videos and/or have been legal clients of 

the Foundation’s, they are not and have never been Foundation employees, nor are they 

authorized to represent the Foundation.  

  

2. Mr. Iglitzen and Ms. Ewan’s August 29 letter contends that Mr. Nelsen “lists a contact 

phone number that just so happens to be Mr. Nelsen’s contact number at the Foundation.”  

 

This is incorrect. The contact number listed is Mr. Nelsen’s personal cell phone number, 

not his Foundation contact number.  

 

3. The August 29 letter also asserts that Mr. Nelsen was scheduled to speak to the Seattle 

Times editorial board in opposition to I-1501.  

 

This is correct. Mr. Nelsen was invited to participate in the Seattle Times’ editorial board 

interview on I-1501 and did so on September 28.  

 

4. In their September 20 letter, Mr. Iglitzen and Ms. Ewan point out, “Mr. Nelsen has 

appeared in the Video Voter Guide
 
against I-1501, not only making statements against 

the initiative but outlining his employer’s opposition to what it deems are the underlying 

issues that led to the initiative’s creation.” 

 

Indeed, Mr. Nelsen was invited by TVW to record a statement in opposition to I-1501 for 

the Video Voter Guide, which he did on August 25.  

 

5. In their August 29 letter, Mr. Iglizen and Ms. Ewan note the creation of 1501truth.com 

and an associated email address. Further, in their September 27 letter, they speculate: 

 

“The website build reported by the Foundation most likely does not take into 

account the expenditures related to reserving the domain name, the additional 

proxy protections to hide the identification of the website registrant, and other 

expenses related to reserving the website for its current use—expenses that have 

not been reported to the PDC.” 

 

The Foundation did indeed pay to create 1501truth.com and the associated email address, 

info@1501truth.com. However, the $1,500 amount reflected on Mr. Nelsen’s September 

L2 report and specifically listed on the Foundation’s September 20 C6 report includes the 

entire amount paid to a contractor to complete all aspects of the website’s creation, 

including purchase of the domain name, creation of the website and other associated 

costs. 

 

6. In their August 29 letter, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan write that, “there have been multiple 

‘Freedom Update’ video blog posts opposing the initiative that are posted on the 

Foundation’s website.” 
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It is true that Foundation staff produce weekly “Freedom Update” video segments and 

blogs on a wide variety of topics and that several have referenced I-1501. The first such 

post was made on July 15, 2016.1 The post explains that the Service Employees 

International Union (SEIU) is the only financial backer of I-1501 and that the union is 

backing the measure as a way to prevent the Foundation from informing SEIU-

represented individual provider home care aides of their constitutional rights regarding 

union membership. Nowhere does the post state the Foundation supports or opposes I-

1501, not does it encourage anyone to vote for or against the initiative. 

 

The second Freedom Update post referencing I-1501 was made on July 22.2 It quotes 

almost exclusively from a blog post about I-1501 written by former state Attorney 

General Rob McKenna and posted on his website, SmarterGovernmentWA.com.3 While 

McKenna’s post similarly explains the history behind and motivation for SEIU’s support 

of I-1501, it nowhere states his opposition to or support for the initiative, nor does it 

encourage anyone to vote for or against I-1501.  

 

RCW 42.17A.255 sets the parameters for C6 reporting and defines “independent 

expenditures” as “any expenditure that is made in support of or in opposition to any 

candidate or ballot proposition.”  

 

The only objective standard to use in determining whether an expenditure “supports” or 

“opposes” a ballot proposition is: (1) whether the expenditure is used to expressly ask 

anyone to vote for or against the ballot proposition; (2) whether the entity making the 

expenditure uses it to express its formal endorsement of or opposition to the ballot 

proposition; or (3) whether the expenditure is used to appeal for financial support for or 

against the ballot proposition. The presence or absence of any action verbs in the 

communication could be a helpful tool in evaluating whether the communication takes a 

position on a ballot measure. Put differently, purely descriptive communications about a 

ballot measure should not constitute reportable independent expenditures, while 

prescriptive communications could.  

 

Existing statutory language lends significant support to this view. The primary definition 

of “independent expenditures” is provided in RCW 42.17A.005(26): 

 

“‘Independent expenditure’ means an expenditure that has each of the following 

elements… The expenditure pays in whole or in part for political advertising that 

either specifically names the candidate supported or opposed, or clearly and 

beyond any doubt identifies the candidate without using the candidate's name…” 

(Emphasis added) 

 

                                                           
1 David Bramblett. “The Freedom Update – Episode 131.” The Freedom Foundation. July 15, 2016. 

http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-131  
2 David Bramblett. “The Freedom Update – Episode 132.” The Freedom Foundation. July 22, 2016. 

http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-132  
3 Rob McKenna. “I-1501 sounds innocent, but it’s really about keeping workers in the dark.” Smarter Government 

Washington. July 20, 2016. https://smartergovernmentwa.org/1501-sounds-innocent-really-keeping-workers-dark/  

PDC Exhibit 6, Page 3 of 11

http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-131
http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-131
http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-132
http://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/the-freedom-update/the-freedom-update-episode-132
https://smartergovernmentwa.org/1501-sounds-innocent-really-keeping-workers-dark/
https://smartergovernmentwa.org/1501-sounds-innocent-really-keeping-workers-dark/


4 

 

The term “political advertising” is defined by RCW 42.17A.005(36) as: 

 

“…any advertising displays, newspaper ads, billboards, signs, brochures, articles, 

tabloids, flyers, letters, radio or television presentations, or other means of mass 

communication, used for the purpose of appealing, directly or indirectly, for votes 

or for financial or other support or opposition in any election campaign.” 

(Emphasis added) 

 

While the Freedom Update videos/blog posts certainly share factual information about I-

1501 and the motivations of its backers, they do not express the Foundation’s formal 

support for or opposition to the initiative, nor do they encourage anyone to vote for or 

against the measure, nor do they appeal for financial support to oppose I-1501.  

 

As such, the Foundation does not believe that the two Freedom Update videos/blogs 

constitute reportable in-kind independent expenditures against I-1501.  

 

Mr. Iglizten and Ms. Ezan appear to tacitly recognize a similar standard. Exhibits G and 

H in their August 29 letter reference two other Foundation blog posts about I-1501. Like 

the Freedom Update videos, the posts provide descriptive information about I-1501 but 

do not specifically direct anyone to vote for or against I-1501 and enunciate no formal 

Foundation position in support of or opposition to the initiative. Yet Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. 

Ewan make no contention that these two blogs are reportable in-kind independent 

expenditures in opposition to I-1501.  

 

Were the Public Disclosure Commission to hold that any communication describing a 

ballot measure in terms that some might subjectively deem favorable or unfavorable 

constitutes a reportable independent expenditure, it would result in the unnecessary 

regulation of significant amounts of political speech. For instance, should Mr. McKenna 

have to report the blog post about I-1501 the Foundation quoted as an independent 

expenditure? Should the increasing number of news organization that have reported on or 

editorialized against I-1501 be required to report their activity as independent 

expenditures?4 Should the Washington Policy Center be required to report its recent 

“Citizen’s Guide” on I-1501, which does not endorse or oppose the measure, as an 

                                                           
4 Editorial board. “Takko gets TDN's vote.” Longview Daily News. September 28, 2016. 

http://tdn.com/news/opinion/takko-gets-tdn-s-vote/article_c451d161-1c2b-5b37-ad74-2bd3e1867c52.html   

Editorial board. “I-1501 won’t help seniors or the vulnerable.” Walla Walla Union-Bulletin. August 26, 2016. 

http://www.union-bulletin.com/opinion/editorials/i--won-t-help-seniors-or-the-vulnerable/article_1c015786-6bb6-

11e6-8d3c-239468c3682d.html   

Editorial board. “Voters' guide to state initiatives.” Longview Daily News. September 14, 2016.  

http://tdn.com/news/opinion/editorial/voters-guide-to-state-initiatives/article_517b950f-4e7e-5fe6-92e6-

8b453785a6a3.html  

Editorial board. “Reject I-1501 and urge lawmakers to address identity theft.” Seattle Times. October 4, 2016. 

http://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/reject-i-1501-and-urge-lawmakers-to-address-identity-theft/   

Shift Washington. “I-1501: SEIU’s smoke-and-mirrors attempt to maintain its power.” July 19, 2016. 

https://shiftwa.org/1501-seius-smoke-mirrors-attempt-maintain-power/  

Ashley Gross. “How A Fight Between SEIU 775 And A Conservative Think Tank Led to An Initiative On Identity 

Theft.” 88.5 FM KNKX. July 8, 2016. http://knkx.org/post/how-fight-between-seiu-775-and-conservative-think-

tank-led-initiative-identity-theft  
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independent expenditure simply because the factual information provided could lead 

some to choose to vote for or against the ballot measure?5 Should the other members of 

the committees that drafted the voter’s pamphlet statements for and against I-1501 be 

required to report the value of their time as independent expenditures?  

 

The Washington State Budget and Policy Center has repeatedly described another 

pending ballot measure, I-1433, in favorable terms short of a formal endorsement, 

describing it as, “an investment in Washington’s kids,”6 a chance to “advance economic 

equality and close the opportunity gap,”7 and a “an important step toward lifting more 

Washington kids out of poverty.”8 The Washington State Budget and Policy Center has 

not reported any contributions or expenditures in favor of I-1433 to the PDC.  

 

Similarly, while the Economic Opportunity Institute has reported $724.24 in in-kind 

contributions to I-1433 to the PDC, it has favorably described the initiative no less than 

16 times on its website, the value of which does not appear to have been reported.9  

                                                           
5 Erin Shannon. “Citizens Guide to Initiative 1501: to change the state’s public records act to further the special  

interests of organized labor.” Washington Policy Center. September 2016. 

http://www.washingtonpolicy.org/library/docLib/9-22-Shannon-Citizens-Guide-to-I-1501-Color.pdf  
6 Melinda Young-Flynn. “Raising the Minimum Wage Is an Investment in Washington’s Kids.” Washington State 

Budget and Policy Center. September 14, 2016. http://budgetandpolicy.org/schmudget/raising-the-minimum-wage-

is-an-investment-in-washington2019s-kids  
7 Andy Nicholas. “All Income Growth is Going to the Richest 1 Percent of Washingtonians.” Washington State 

Budget and Policy Center. June 23, 2016. http://budgetandpolicy.org/schmudget/all-income-growth-is-going-to-the-

richest-1-percent-of-washingtonians  
8 Melinda Young-Flynn. “More Washington Kids Have Health Coverage, but Poverty Still a Roadblock.” 

Washington State Budget and Policy Center. June 21, 2016. http://budgetandpolicy.org/schmudget/more-

washington-kids-have-health-coverage-but-poverty-still-a-roadblock  
9 John Burbank. “Workers have earned a better wage, paid sick leave: Support I-1433.” Economic Opportunity 

Institute. September 23, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/workers-have-earned-a-better-wage-paid-sick-leave-

support-i-1433  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “All Hands on Deck for the Day of Action for Initiative 1433!” June 1, 2016. 

http://www.eoionline.org/blog/all-hands-on-deck-for-the-day-of-action-for-initiative-1433  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “Initiative 1433: Democracy in action for more equitable wages and benefits.” 

April 201, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/initiative-1433-democracy-in-action-for-more-equitable-wages-and-

benefits  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “Study: ‘B-minus’ for WA workplace laws concerning expectant and new parents.” 

August 31, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/study-b-minus-for-wa-workplace-laws-concerning-expectant-and-

new-parents  

John Burbank. “Better wages would fill in gaps in economy’s growth.” Economic Opportunity Institute. August 25, 

2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/better-wages-would-fill-in-gaps-in-economys-growth  

Marilyn Watkins. “Every Job a Path to Opportunity.” Economic Opportunity Institute. August 3, 2016. 

http://www.eoionline.org/minimum-wage/every-job-a-path-to-opportunity  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “2015 Annual Report.” July 15, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/eoi/2015-annual-

report  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “More Washington Kids Have Health Coverage, but Poverty Still a Roadblock.” 

June 21, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/more-washington-kids-have-health-coverage-but-poverty-still-a-

roadblock  

Marilyn Watkins. “Report from the White House Summit on the United State of Women.” Economic Opportunity 

Institute. June 17, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/report-from-the-white-house-summit-on-the-united-state-of-

women  
Marilyn Watkins. “Raising wages statewide is a job for We The People.” Economic Opportunity Institute. June 10, 

2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/raising-wages-statewide-is-a-job-for-we-the-people  
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The only consistent and workable standard to apply in determining whether an expenditure 

qualifies as a reportable independent expenditure is whether the communication formally 

endorses or opposes a ballot measure or urges others to do so. The Foundation’s videos and blog 

posts clearly do not meet the reporting threshold.  

 

With that said, the Foundation has been aware that certain activity of its staff related to I-501 

may be reportable. Long before Mr. Iglitzen’s or Ms. Ewan’s complaint was provided to the 

Foundation, we consulted with outside counsel about how to appropriately report the 

Foundation’s activity, beginning with Mr. Nelsen’s role in drafting the anti-I-1501 voter’s 

pamphlet statement, if such activity needed to be reported at all. On August 23, outside counsel 

recommended out of an abundance of caution that Mr. Nelsen, a registered lobbyist, report the 

value of the Foundation’s activity on his August L2 report, due September 15.   

 

On September 13, Mr. Nelsen phoned PDC filer assistance specialist Jennifer Hansen to explain 

the nature of the Freedom Foundation’s activity on I-1501 and confirm that the L2 would be the 

appropriate means of reporting it. Ms. Hansen requested that Mr. Nelsen email her an outline of 

his question so that she could review it and respond. Mr. Nelsen sent her an email recapping their 

conversation and questions later that day.10  

 

Having not yet heard from the PDC, Mr. Nelsen submitted his August L2 on September 14, one 

day ahead of the deadline, reporting the $2,983.38 value of all Foundation staff time/expenses 

incurred in opposition to I-1501 in the month of August, including working with the committee 

drafting the I-1501 con statement for the voter’s pamphlet and recording the TVW Video Voter’s 

guide. The $1,500 cost of creating 1501truth.com was also included in the total, though the 

payment to the contractor was not made until September.   

 

On Thursday, September 15—two days after the Foundation voluntarily initiated contact with 

PDC staff seeking guidance on how best to report its activity—the Foundation received notice of 

Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan’s 45-day-letter from the Attorney General’s office. That same day, 

Ms. Hansen responded to Mr. Nelsen via email noting that the Foundation was “not engaging in 

                                                           
Marilyn Watkins. “Proposed federal rules another step toward paid sick days for all.” Economic Opportunity 

Institute. March 25, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/proposed-federal-rules-another-step-toward-paid-sick-

days-for-all  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “Volunteers urgently needed to Raise Up Washington in 2016!” March 24, 2016. 

http://www.eoionline.org/blog/volunteers-urgently-needed-to-raise-up-washington-in-2016  

John Burbank. “It takes a web of public support to keep ourselves healthy.” Economic Opportunity Institute. March 

9, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/it-takes-a-web-of-public-support-to-keep-ourselves-healthy  

Marilyn Watkins. “Three issues where your vote will make a big difference this fall.” Economic Opportunity 

Institute. March 7, 2016. http://www.eoionline.org/blog/three-issues-where-your-vote-will-make-a-big-difference-

this-fall  

Economic Opportunity Institute. “Paid Sick Days.” http://www.eoionline.org/about/our-successes/paid-sick-days  
10 The emails exchanged between Mr. Nelsen and Ms. Hansen are available here: 

http://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Maxford%20Nelsen%20and%20Jennifer%20Hans

en%20emails%201.pdf   

http://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Maxford%20Nelsen%20and%20Jennifer%20Hans

en%20emails%202.pdf  
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activity that would make [it] a political committee.” She advised the Foundation to treat its 

activity related to I-1501 as independent expenditures and report it to the PDC via C6 filings.  

 

On Friday, September 16, Mr. Nelsen created an account to begin filing C6 forms as directed by 

PDC staff. However, technical issues with the PDC website prevented him from filing the C6 

form that day. He called and left a voicemail for Ms. Hansen on Friday afternoon and again on 

the morning of Monday, September 19, followed by an email later that afternoon. Ms. Hansen 

returned his call shortly before the close of business on Monday and they were able to resolve 

the technical difficulties. Mr. Nelsen filed the C6 report11 and amended his August L2 report12 on 

the morning of Tuesday, September 20.  

 

Following the Foundation’s September 20 C6 filing, Mr. Iglitzen and Ms. Ewan wrote an 

updated letter on September 27 and stated:  

 

“…there is no indication that this filing remedies the failure to report the substantial time 

spent by Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s Director of Labor Policy, for his paid time 

spent writing the ‘no’ statement in the Statewide Voters’ Guide and his other endeavors 

in opposition to I-1501 on behalf of his employer, the Foundation—which clearly have a 

value of $100 or more…”  

 

This is not correct. The amount reported on both Mr. Nelsen’s August L2 report and the C6 

report filed on September 20 reflected the value of Freedom Foundation’s staff time spent 

opposing I-1501. While the Foundation is tracking the value of its staff time spent on activity 

related to I-1501, it has received no clear guidance about whether or how to itemize staff time. 

For instance, must the staff time be itemized if its value exceeds $100 in a given day? In a given 

pay period? Is the reported date of the expenditure the date that the staff activity occurred or on 

the day the staffer was paid for the activity? Or is itemization tied to specific activities? For 

instance, if a Foundation staffer works on an article related to I-1501 over the course of several 

days, exceeding $100 in total time on the project but less than $100 on any given day, must the 

time spent on the project be itemized? How is date reported if the activity occurred over several 

days?  

 

Based on conversations with PDC staff, the Foundation believed that it was appropriate to report 

the value of its staff time simply as un-itemized expenditures.   

 

In an email sent to Ms. Hansen shortly after he filed the C6 form, Mr. Nelsen noted: 

 

“Provided there are no further direct expenses related to I-1501 and all future reportable 

activity is limited to staff time/expenses, I understand your email below to mean that I 

will file additional C6 reports on October 10, October 18, November 1, and December 10 

                                                           
11 Freedom Foundation September 20, 2016 C6 report. 

https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/C6Report%20for%20FREEDOM%20FOUNDA

TION.pdf  
12 Maxford Nelsen amended August 2016 L2 report. 

https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Maxford%20Nelsen%20August%202016%20L2.

pdf  
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listing the updated, un-itemized total value of the FF’s staff time/expenses related to 

opposing I-1501. If I’m misunderstanding anything or if anything is out of order, please 

let me know and I’ll correct it as soon as possible.” 

 

Ms. Hansen responded with a clarification about the dates for reporting, but did not correct Mr. 

Nelsen’s understanding about reporting the staff time as un-itemized expenditures. If the 

Foundation receives further guidance from the PDC directing the Foundation to itemize its staff 

time and explaining the proper method for doing so, the Foundation will do what it has 

consistently done so far: comply.  

 

Allegation No. 2: The Freedom Foundation must register and report as a political action 

committee 

 

In their initial August 29 letter, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan contend (emphasis in original): 

 

“The Foundation therefore should have at least registered its “1501 Truth” committee 

with the PDC. However, it has not filed a C-1pc and, as outlined above, it has not 

reported any of its expenditures to the PDC.” 

 

They elaborate further on this argument in the September 27 letter, claiming (emphasis in 

original): 

 

“…the Foundation has broadcasted its clear and undeniable opposition to I-1501, and 

took actions in preparation for (and made expenditures in furtherance of) their stance in 

opposition to this ballot proposition— including setting up the “committee” composed 

entirely of Foundation representatives to oppose I-1501… this ‘website build’ reported in 

the C6 further supports our contention that the Foundation should have registered its 

‘1501 Truth committee’ with the PDC. Under RCW 42.17A.005, a ‘political committee’ 

means any person ‘having the expectation of receiving contributions or making 

expenditures in support of, or opposition to, any candidate or any ballot proposition.’ 

Any such individual or group must file a ‘statement of organization’ with the PDC, 

pursuant to RCW 42.17A.205. In addition, any such committee must fulfill the filing and 

reporting requirements of RCW42.17A.225.” 

 

These arguments, however, are irredeemably flawed. First, Mr. Iglitzen and Ms. Ewan appear to 

repeatedly conflate the Voter’s Guide “committees” authorized by RCW 29A.32.060 with 

writing the arguments for and against ballot measures for the voters’ pamphlet with the “political 

committees” defined by RCW 42.17A.005(37). Absent other factors, the fact that a group of 

citizens are appointed to a “committee” under RCW 29A.32.060 to draft a statement for the 

voters’ pamphlet does not automatically make them a “political committee” in the meaning of 

RCW 42.17A.005(37). Think of all the Voter’s Guide “committees” that have previously existed 

but not registered as a “political committee.” This would be hundreds of violations that no one 

ever contemplated. The Yes on 1501 Voter’s Guide committee presumably represented by Mr. 

Iglitzen and Ms. Ewan would be a perfect example. 
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Second, Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan make the argument that the Freedom Foundation is and must 

report to the PDC as a political committee on the basis of its minimal expenditures in opposition 

to I-1501. If making any expenditures in support of or opposition to a ballot measure is sufficient 

to qualify an entity as a political committee, then SEIU 775 and SEIU 925, who together have 

contributed all of the $1.4 million raised in support of I-1501 from their general fund budgets, 

would fit the criteria far sooner than the Foundation.13  

 

However, in this case, the Freedom Foundation’s activity clearly does not qualify it as a political 

committee. As a 501(c)(3) organization, federal law and IRS regulations prohibit the Freedom 

Foundation from financially supporting or endorsing political candidates, and it does not do so. 

For 25 years, the Foundation’s mission has been to promote individual liberty, free enterprise 

and limited, accountable government. It advances its mission using a variety of means that do not 

depend on election outcomes, including by conducting and publishing public policy research, 

engaging in investigative journalism, filing public interest litigation, and engaging in grassroots 

education and advocacy.  

 

Additionally, the Foundation does not generally take positions on ballot measures, though it may 

do so in a limited capacity under federal tax laws. The Foundation’s opposition to I-1501 is one 

of the exceedingly rare situations (the first in its 25-year existence that current staff have been 

able to identify) in which the Foundation has taken a formal public stance on a ballot measure.  

 

The amount of resources the Foundation has expended in opposition to I-1501 is, to put it mildly, 

minimal, especially in light of the Foundation’s total budget.  

 

In 2011, the Foundation reported $2,148,032 in total revenue to the Internal Revenue Service 

(IRS).14 Of this, $2,879 was spent on “grassroots lobbying,” defined by the IRS as “attempts to 

influence legislation by attempting to affect the opinion of the public with respect to the 

legislation and encouraging the audience to take action with respect to the legislation.”15 A 

further $2,574 was spent on “direct lobbying,” defined by the IRS as “attempts to influence a 

legislative body through communication with a member or employee of a legislative body, or 

with a government official who participates in formulating legislation.”16 All told, the 

Foundation’s lobbying expenditures constituted 0.25% of its total revenue.  

 

Similarly, in 2012, the Foundation reported $3,240,143 in total revenue and only $25 worth of 

expenditures for direct lobbying. Lobbying constituted 0.00008% of the Foundation’s total 

revenue that year.  

 

                                                           
13http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/contributions?param=Q0FNUFBGIDExMQ%3D%3D%

3D%3D&year=2016&type=initiative  
14 Freedom Foundation IRS 990 reports, 2011-2014. 

https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Freedom%20Foundation%20IRS%20990%20Fili

ngs%202011%20-%202014.pdf  
15 Internal Revenue Service. “’Direct’ and ‘Grass Roots’ Lobbying Defined.” March 18, 2016. 

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/direct-and-grass-roots-lobbying-defined  
16 Ibid.  
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In 2013, the Foundation reported revenue totaling $1,766,236. Of this, $1,724 was spent on 

grassroots lobbying and $1,311 was spent on direct lobbying, together comprising 0.17% of the 

Foundation’s total revenue.  

 

Lastly, in 2014, the Foundation reported $2,170,285 in total revenue, $28,937 spent on 

grassroots lobbying and $8,395 spent on direct lobbying. Altogether, lobbying comprised 1.72% 

percent of the Foundation’s total revenue that year.  

 

To the best of the knowledge of current Foundation staff, none of the lobbying expenditures 

reported to the IRS were for opposing or supporting any political candidates or ballot 

propositions. All such expenditures were made lobbying state or local elected officials or on 

grassroots lobbying efforts seeking to get the public to take action on pending legislation.  

 

The Foundation received an extension for filing its 2015 990 form, which is currently scheduled 

to be filed with the IRS on October 17, 2016. The Foundation can provide the PDC with a copy 

once it has been filed with the IRS. The report will indicate total revenue higher than reported for 

2014 and a similar amount of lobbying expenses, resulting in a similar far-less-than-1% figure 

for lobbying.  

 

Other than activity that must be reported to the PDC, the IRS or for other legal purposes, the 

Foundation does not track individual expenses associated with its program activities. However, 

the vast majority of the Foundation’s activity does not involve reportable political activity.  

 

For instance, so far in 2016, the Foundation’s robust legal team has worked on approximately 30 

different public interest lawsuits seeking to protect workers’ rights,17 the Public Records Act,18 

and enforce state campaign finance laws.19 The Foundation’s policy staff has produced research 

and commentary on current public issues like education and the minimum wage.20 Additionally, 

Foundation staff have engaged in a comprehensive outreach effort to inform state-paid partial-

public employees of their rights under the 2014 Harris v. Quinn U.S. Supreme Court decision.21 

None of this is reportable political activity. 

 

                                                           
17 See, for example, “Freedom Foundation Sues DSHS, SEIU For Violating Individual Providers' 1st Amendment 

Rights,” by Freedom Foundation litigation counsel Stephanie Olson. 

https://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/freedom-foundation-sues-dshs-seiu-for-violating-individual-

providers-1st   
18 See, for example, “Court Refuses Union’s Last Appeal, Awards Freedom Foundation Caregivers’ Names,” by 

Freedom Foundation managing editor Jeff Rhodes. https://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/court-

refuses-union%E2%80%99s-last-appeal-awards-freedom-foundation-caregivers%E2%80%99-names  
19 See, for example, “Freedom Foundation Complaint Leads to Campaign Finance Files for WSLC,” by Freedom 

Foundation managing editor Jeff Rhodes. https://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/freedom-

foundation-complaint-leads-to-campaign-finance-files-for-wslc  
20 See, for example, “Initiative 688: Washington State's Failed Minimum Wage Experiment,” by Freedom 

Foundation Director of Labor Policy Maxford Nelsen. https://www.freedomfoundation.com/causes/labor-

reform/publication/initiative-688-washington-state-s-failed-minimum-wage-experiment  
21 See, for example, “Six Ways SEIU 775 Is Getting Around Harris v. Quinn,” by Freedom Foundation Director of 

Labor Policy Maxford Nelsen. https://www.freedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/six-ways-seiu-775-is-getting-

around-harris-v-quinn  
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While Foundation staff have engaged in $9,507 worth of reportable lobbying activity in 2016,22 

its recent activity in opposition to I-1501 constitutes the only expenditures made in support of or 

opposition to a candidate or ballot proposition.  

 

As of its last C6 report, the Foundation had spent a total of $3,222.22 on staff time/expenses and 

the creation of a no-on-I-1501 website. The Foundation reported revenue totaling $2,170,285 on 

its 2014 IRS 990, and revenue in 2015 and 2016 has exceeded 2014 levels.23 Consequently, the 

Foundation’s expenses in opposing to I-1501 so far amount to less than 0.15% of the 

Foundation’s total budget, far from sufficient to qualify the Foundation as a political committee 

under the expenditures prong of the primary purpose test.  

 

Recognizing these facts, PDC staff have already advised the Foundation that its activity does not 

qualify it as a PAC. In a September 15 email to Mr. Nelsen, Ms. Hansen noted, “you are not 

engaging in activity that would make you a political committee.” 

 

Conclusion 

 

Many of Mr. Iglitzin and Ms. Ewan’s allegations are factually unsupported, while others are 

without legal merit. The Foundation’s opposition to I-1501 is quite unique and constitutes far too 

small a fraction of the Foundation’s total activities and expenditures to qualify the Foundation as 

a political committee. At all times, the Foundation has made its best, good-faith efforts to comply 

with all applicable laws and regulations, as evidenced by its L2 filing and its voluntarily-initiated 

contact with PDC staff to ensure its activity was properly reported. The resulting PDC guidance 

has been followed as quickly as practically possible. Should any additional guidance from the 

PDC be forthcoming about how best to report the Foundation’s activity opposing I-1501, it will 

be promptly observed.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Greg Overstreet 

Managing Attorney 

(360) 956-3482 

goverstreet@freedomfoundation.com  

                                                           
22 See the 2016 L2 reports of Foundation employees Brian Minnich, Jami Lund and Maxford Nelsen here: 

https://accesshub.pdc.wa.gov/node/16460  
23 Freedom Foundation IRS 990 reports, 2011-2014. 

https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Freedom%20Foundation%20IRS%20990%20Fili

ngs%202011%20-%202014.pdf 
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From: Maxford Nelsen

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 2:37 PM

To: Kirsten Nelsen

Subject: FW: PDC - Repor�ng ques�on

From: PDC Support [mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov]

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 2:07 PM

To: Maxford Nelsen <MNelsen@myfreedomfounda�on.com>

Subject: Re: PDC - Repor�ng ques�on

Hi Maxford,

Thank your for the email and for your patience.

I had confirmed with you verbally that you are not engaging in activity that would make you a political committee.  You have
also noted that there is no PAC registered to oppose I-1501.  I did not find one in my research.  With that in mind, the activity
you are engaging in would be considered an independent expenditure.

You are probably aware of the C-6 form required to disclose independent expenditures and electioneering communications. 
You would report expenses or more than $100.

Because you are a registered lobbyist, I suggest that you disclose this activity on your L-2.  I see that you have already
submitted your L-2 for August.  You may amend the report and include your activity in the "other" tab.

I hope this is helpful.  Feel to contact me again if you have further questions or concerns.

Jennifer Hansen
Filer Assistance Specialist
Tel: 360-586-4560

--
To respond, please reply to this email. 

Washington Public Disclosure Commission
http://www.pdc.wa.gov
1.360.753.1111

On Tue, 13 Sep at 5:46 PM , Maxford Nelsen <mnelsen@myfreedomfoundation.com> wrote:
PDC Staff,

I have some questions about whether/how to appropriately report certain activity of the Freedom Foundation
regarding I-1501, a statewide initiative appearing on the November general election ballot.

A few points for context. First, I am currently registered as a lobbyist with the PDC. Second, so far, no PAC
has been formed to oppose I-1501. Third, the Freedom Foundation is not contributing financially to any other
PAC, group, or organization to oppose I-1501.

Organizationally, the Freedom Foundation opposes I-1501 and I have begun, in my capacity as the Freedom
Foundation’s director of labor policy, performing work advocating against the initiative.

file:///C:/Users/maxford.nelsen/Desktop/FW PDC - Reporting questio...
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Specifically, I am on the committee that drafted the con statements on I-1501 for the voter’s guide. I’ve also
been interviewed by news media outlets explaining our opposition to I-1501. I’m currently scheduled to speak
to several newspaper editorial boards about why I-1501 is poor policy. I’ve spoken to various community
groups about why we oppose I-1501. Essentially, we’re just dealing with staff time and some minor expenses.

What do we need to do to ensure that we’re properly reporting this activity? Is it something I should report on
my monthly L2 forms? Should it be reported elsewhere or not at all?

I look forward to receiving any guidance you can provide to make sure we are remain in compliance with all
applicable laws and regulations.

Please let me know if you need any other information or have any questions.

Best,  

Maxford Nelsen
Director of Labor Policy | Freedom Foundation

MNelsen@FreedomFoundation.com

360.956.3482 | PO Box 552 Olympia, WA 98507

FreedomFoundation.com

8235
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MAXFORD NELSEN - August, 2016 | accesshub

https://accesshub.pdc.wa.gov/node/25120[10/12/2016 3:21:56 PM]

icon-browse icon-engage icon-learn icon-get-help icon-facebook icon-twitter icon-get-help icon-right-arrow

QUICK LINKS

Help/FAQ
Log in
Sign up

 

Regulating Candidates,
Campaigns, and Lobbyists

Home » MAXFORD NELSEN » L2 Filing

Share via email...

2403 PACIFIC AVE SE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501
United States 
Phone: 3609563482

Amended: September 27, 2016 - 7:05 am
Filed: September 14, 2016 - 11:38 am

Personal Expenses

Personal expenses reimbursed by employer.

No reimbursed personal expenses reported for August, 2016

Sum of all personal expenses not reimbursed by employer.

No non-reimbursed personal expenses reported for August, 2016

Compensation

Detailed compensation by employer.

No compensation reported for August, 2016

Entertainment

MAXFORD NELSEN - August, 2016
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Itemized entertainment expenses.

No itemized entertainment expenses reported for August, 2016

Non-itemized entertainment.

No non-itemized entertainment expenses reported for August, 2016

Contributions

Reporting of all monetary and in-kind contributions made by the lobbyist or transmitted by the lobbyist on behalf of the
lobbyist's client, PACs or other contributors.

Itemized contributions by employer.

No itemized contributions by employer reported for August, 2016

Itemized contributions by employer's PAC.

No itemized contributions by employer's PAC reported for August, 2016

Other itemized contributions.

No other itemized contributions reported for August, 2016

Non-itemized contributions by employer.

No non-itemized contributions by employer reported for August, 2016

Total of all other non-itemized contributions.

No other non-itemized contributions reported for August, 2016

PAC contribution activity

Reporting of PAC contribution activity for contributions not made by or transmitted by the lobbyist. This section only
indicates that the lobbyist was aware of the contribution activity but did not take part and is not reporting any dollar
amounts.

PAC contributions not transmitted by lobbyist.

No PAC contribution activity reported for August, 2016
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Advertising

Itemized reporting of expenses for advertising, printing, informational literature.

Advertising.

No advertising expenses reported for August, 2016

Political ads

Itemized reporting of expenses for political ads, public relations, polling, telemarketing, etc.

Political ads.

No political advertising expenses reported for August, 2016

Other lobbying expenses

Payments by the Lobbyist for other lobbying expenses and services, including payments to subcontract lobbyists, expert
witnesses and others retained to provide lobbying services or assistance in lobbying and payments for grass-roots
lobbying campaigns.

Detailed expenses.

DATE RECIPIENT NAME AMOUNT RECIPIENT
ADDRESS

WHO INCURRED THE
EXPENSE

Monday, August 1,
2016

FF staff time spent opposing
I-1501

1483.38 P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA
98507
United States

FREEDOM FOUNDATION

Lobbying activities

All subject areas lobbied for each employer and time spent lobbying.

Subject area(s) lobbied.

No lobbying activity reported for August, 2016

Percent of time spent lobbying the legislature.
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0

Percent of time spent lobbying state agencies.

0

PDC Exhibit 8, Page 4 of 4



PDC Exhibit 9, Page 1 of 2



PDC Exhibit 9, Page 2 of 2



PDC Exhibit 10, Page 1 of 2



PDC Exhibit 10, Page 2 of 2



About | www.freedomfoundation.com https://www.freedomfoundation.com/about

1 of 3 10/12/2016 10:02 AM

PDC Exhibit 11, Page 1 of 3



About | www.freedomfoundation.com https://www.freedomfoundation.com/about

2 of 3 10/12/2016 10:02 AM

PDC Exhibit 11, Page 2 of 3



About | www.freedomfoundation.com https://www.freedomfoundation.com/about

3 of 3 10/12/2016 10:02 AM

PDC Exhibit 11, Page 3 of 3



Exhibit 12, PDC Case 8336 (Freedom Foundation)
Contributions reported from Freedom Foundation, 2002 ‐ 2016

Name Contributor Date Amount
WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2002‐03‐18 100
WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2004‐03‐19 200
32ND DIST REPUB EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2004‐05‐05 408.36
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM CAND EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2004‐05‐06 50
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM CAND EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2004‐08‐11 120
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM CAND EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2004‐08‐11 120
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM NON EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2005‐04‐25 55
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM NON EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2005‐08‐17 100
WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2006‐04‐06 150
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM NON EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2007‐06‐05 100
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM NON EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2008‐04‐21 100
WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2008‐05‐05 200
KING CO REPUB CENT COMM NON EXEMPT EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2009‐08‐17 100

WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT
EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATIONEVERGREEN 
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  2010‐05‐27 200

WA ST REPUB PARTY EXEMPT FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2016‐04‐28 200
TOTAL 2203.36
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